

हिमाचल प्रदेश स्कूल शिक्षा बोर्ड, धर्मशाला-176213

Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education, Dharamshala-176213 Ref.No: Hi.Shi.Bo. (38)/Affiliation/2023-111118 Dated: 02-02-2023

"Affiliation Order"

Affiliation Code No:11571 School Code No:4934

PRINCIPAL/HEADMASTER, GLORY PUBLIC SCHOOL, BILASPUR, DISTRICT-BILASPUR(H.P.)-174001.

In reference to your application for affiliation, the Himachal Pradesh Board of school Education Affiliation Regulation, 1992 amended in 2015, your institution has been granted affiliation for the session <u>2023-24</u> for classes <u>9th-10th (C)</u> provisionally on following terms and conditions:-

- For classes +1 and +2 (Arts/Science/Commerce stream) affiliation will be granted for subjects marked at Sr. No. 7.
- 2. Affiliated institutions are bound to use text-books prescribed by Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education.
- 3. Institutions are bound to follow the guidelines/responsibilities mentioned under Section-11 of Himachal Pradesh Board of School Affiliation Regulations/by laws.
- 4. During surprise inspection of Education Board, if an institution is found to use text-books other than the prescribed books of Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education or any other irregularity is found in the institution, the affiliation will be withdrawn with immediate effect.
- 5. Competent authority can cancel or withdraw affiliation if the institution does not follow strictly the rules/regulations/instructions or any other directions issued by Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education.
- 6. Affiliation can be cancelled/ withdrawn if the institution does not follow the rule 16.7.2 (g) of Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education Affiliation Regulation/By laws while admitting students in the institution.
- (Plus One and Plus Two) English, History, Political Science, Hindi, Mathematics, Philosophy, Urdu, Sociology, Home Science, Psychology, Geography, Physics, Chemistry, Biology, Accountancy, Sanskrit, Economics, Business study, Music, Public Administration, Physical Education, Information Technology.

8. The documents shown under Clause 16.3.5 of Affiliation Regulation has to be sent/deposited in Board within prescribed time, otherwise the competent authority has right to cancel/withdraw the affiliation.

Note: -

- 1. As per directions of Hon'ble High Court of H.P. the copy of affiliation order should be displayed on notice board of the school for information to Parents/ Students.
- 2. It is directed that school shall submit class wise list of students to the office of Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education by 31st May every year and also submit list of Teachers with Photo copies of their qualification certificates etc within 15 days of the commencement of the academic session, otherwise affiliation will be withdrawn.
- 3. A order given by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in W.P.(Civil)13029 of 1985 titled as MC Mehta Vs Union of India & Others dated 16/12/1997 should be followed strictly. According to these orders the school buses conduction should be followed properly. The school should take proper responsibility of students coming through their own means by private buses or private vehicle. If not followed properly and at the time of any mishappening, school management will be fully responsible for that.
- 4. Institution is directed to ensure compliance of Govt. of India/ H.P. Govt. (legal provision) and Affiliation Regulation / Bye laws 1992
- 5. Building safety certificate is valid up to _____ and Fire safety Certificate is valid up to _____ date, hence it is directed to submit latest certificates within 15 days of expiry date/end of date.
- 6. Renew all the documents regarding school vehicle (bus/van) in time, if the school is providing the vehicle facility to school children.

7. Institution is directed to ensure that the salary given to the staff should be as per clause 16.3.9(e) of Affiliation Regulation.

Assistant Secretary (Affiliation)

For Secrétary